MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 467

AN ACT Relating to Expenses for Examination of Insurers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- 24-A MRSA § 228, sub-§ 3, ¶ C, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 585, § 12, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - C. If the admitted assets of the insurer exceed \$25,000,000, an annual payment of an examination expense allotment of 1/5 of an amount equal to .001 of the first \$10,000,000 of the insurer's admitted assets, plus .0002 of the next \$15,000,000 of such assets, plus .000175 of the remainder of such assets as are shown by the insurer's financial statement filed with the superintendent for the preceding calendar year. Such payment shall be made on March 1st with the filing of the insurer's annual statement with the superintendent.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 468

AN ACT to Amend the Subdivision Law to Provide for More Housing in the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 4813, first ¶, as last repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 564, § 5, is amended by adding a new sentence at the end to read:

The Department of Environmental Protection and the Maine Land Use Regulation Commission shall with respect to these shoreland areas adopt said suitable ordinance by January 1, 1976.

Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 4956, sub-§ 2, ¶ C-1 is enacted to read:

C-1. Upon receiving an application, the municipal reviewing authority shall issue to the applicant a dated receipt. Within 30 days from receipt of an application, the municipal reviewing authority shall notify the applicant in writing either that the application is a complete application or, if the application is incomplete, the specific additional material needed to make a complete application. After the municipal reviewing authority has determined that a complete application has been filed, it shall notify the applicant and begin its full evaluation of the proposed subdivision.